No. 46, A.]

[Published March 27, 1931.

CHAPTER 21.

AN ACT to amend section 340.75 of the statutes, relating to refusal to sell automobile insurance, and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 340.75 of the statutes is amended to read: SECTION 1. 340.75 Any person who shall deny to any other person, in whole or in part, the full and equal enjoyment of the accommodations, advantages, facilities and privileges of inns, restaurants, saloons, barber shops, eating houses, public conveyances on land or water or any other place of public accommodation or amusement, except for reasons applicable alike to all persons of every race or color, or who shall aid or incite such denial, or require any person to pay a larger sum than the regular rate charged other persons for such accommodations, advantages, facilities and privileges or any of them, or shall refuse to sell or furnish any type of automobile insurance or charge a higher rate for such insurance because of race or color, shall be liable to the person aggrieved thereby in damages not less than five dollars with costs, and shall also be punished for every such offense by fine of not more than one hundred dollars or be imprisoned in the county jail not exceeding six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment; provided, that a judgment in favor of the party aggrieved or the imposition of a fine or imprisonment shall bar any other proceeding.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 26, 1931.

No. 29, S.]

[Published March 31, 1931.

CHAPTER 22.

AN ACT to repeal subsections (2) and (4) of section 20.49, section 20.206, subsection (12) of section 70.30, paragraph (a) of subsection (6) and paragraph (c) of subsection (7) of section 84.02, sections 84.03, 84.04, 84.07 and 84.09, paragraph (a) of subsection (2) of section 84.10 and subsections (1), (3), (4), (6), (7), (8), and (9) of section 85.02; to amend subsections (2)